(To be published in Delhi Gazette Part IV Extra-ordinary) GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DLEHI DEPARTMENT OF LAW, JUSTICE AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS 8th LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002 No.F.6/74/2010-Judl,/ Dated January, 2011

NOTIFICATION

No.F. 6/74/2010-Judl./- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of the section 23 of the Family Courts Act, 1984 (66 of 1984) read with the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. U-11030/4/85-UTI dated the 26th November, 1985, the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, after consultation with the High Court of Delhi, hereby makes the following Rules to amend the Delhi Family Courts rules, 1996, namely :-:-

- 1. Short title and commencement (1) These rules may be called the Delhi Family Courts (Amendment) Rules, 2011.
- They shall come into force with immediate effect.
- 2. Substitution of new rule for rule 7:- In the Delhi Family Courts Rules, 1996, for rule 7, the following rule shall be substituted, namely :-
- "7. Administrative Control;-(1) The Judge shall be entitled to leave as admissible to the members of Delhi Higher Judicial Service.
 - (2) The Judge shall be under the administrative and disciplinary control of the High Court.
 - (3) Every Principal Counsellor/Counsellor shall be under the administrative and disciplinary control of the Principal Judge or Additional Principal Judge/senior most Judge in case of non-availability of Principal Judge.
 - (4) Every member of the staff, including officers, appointed to serve in Family Courts shall be under the administrative and disciplinary control of the Principal Judge or any of the Judges of the Family Courts so nominated

for this purpose by the Principal Judge." THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AL RECEIPT (Judicial Proceipt Selection)

No.F. 6/74/2010-Judl./ ₹7 -88

By order and in the name of the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi

(Tarun Sahrawat) Addl. Secretary (Law, Justice & LA) Dated 25 January, 2011

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Law & Justice, (Department of Justice), Jaisalmer House, New Delhi. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.

The Joint Secretary (GAD/Cood.), GNCT of Swlhi, Delhi Sectt., New Delhi for publicationo in the Delhi Gazette (Extra-Ordinary Part-IV), in duplilcate together with its Hindi version with the request that five copies of the Gazette, as soon as published, may please be sent to this department for official use.

Registrar General, High Court of Delhi.

The Principal Judge, Family Courts, Dwarka.

6. Guard File

(Tarun Sahrawat)

Addl. Secretary (Law, Justice & LA)